
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

  1  

Notice of Continuance of (1) Trial Setting Conference and (2) Hearing on Demurrer to First Amended Complaint 
Franklin Armory, Inc., et al. v. California Department of Justice, et al. (Case no. 20STCP01747)  

 

XAVIER BECERRA 
Attorney General of California 
BENJAMIN BARNOUW (State Bar No. 168581) 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
ALEXIS DIAMOND 
Deputy Attorney General 

300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA  90013 
Telephone:  (213) 269-6506 
Fax:  (916) 731-2120 
E-mail:  Ben.Barnouw@doj.ca.gov 

Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents 
California Department of Justice and 
Attorney General Xavier Becerra 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Exempt from filing fees pursuant to 
Government Code section 6103 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

 

FRANKLIN ARMORY, INC. AND 
CALIFORNIA RIFLE & PISTOL 
ASSOCIATION, INCORPORATED, 

Petitioners-Plaintiffs, 

v. 

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF 
JUSTICE, XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS 
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL 
FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND DOES 
1-10, 

Respondents-Defendants. 

Case No. 20STCP01747 

NOTICE OF CONTINUANCE OF 
(1) TRIAL SETTING CONFERENCE 
AND (2) HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 
FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT AND 
PETITION  

New Date: January 28, 2021 
New Time: 9:30 a.m. 
Dept: 85 
Judge: Hon. James C. Chalfant 
Trial Date: Not set 
Action Filed: May 27, 2020 

 
   

 

TO ALL PARTIES: 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that, on the Court’s own motion, the Trial Setting Conference 

and the hearing on the Demurrer filed by defendants and respondents California Department of 

Justice and Attorney General Xavier Becerra to the First Amended Complaint and Petition of 

Franklin Armory, Inc. and California Rifle and Pistol Association, both originally set for January 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

  2  

Notice of Continuance of (1) Trial Setting Conference and (2) Hearing on Demurrer to First Amended Complaint 
Franklin Armory, Inc., et al. v. California Department of Justice, et al. (Case no. 20STCP01747)  

 

26, 2021, at 1:30 p.m., have been continued to January 28, 2021, at 9:30 a.m., in Department 

85 of the above-entitled Court, located at 111 North Hill Street, Los Angeles, California, 90012. 

Dated:  January 21, 2021 
 

Respectfully Submitted,  
 
XAVIER BECERRA 
Attorney General of California 
BENJAMIN BARNOUW 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
ALEXIS DIAMOND 
Deputy Attorney General 
 
 
 
BENJAMIN BARNOUW 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents 
California Department of Justice and 
Attorney General Xavier Becerra 

 
LA2020601064 
63912416.docx 



DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY E-MAIL 
 
Case Name: Franklin Armory, Inc. v. California Department of Justice 
Case No.: 20STCP01747 
 
I declare: 
 
I am employed in the Office of the Attorney General, which is the office of a member of the 
California State Bar, at which member's direction this service is made.  I am 18 years of age or 
older and not a party to this matter.   
 
On January 21, 2021, I served the attached NOTICE OF CONTINUANCE OF (1) TRIAL 
SETTING CONFERENCE AND (2) HEARING ON DEMURRER TO FIRST AMENDED 
COMPLAINT AND PETITION by transmitting a true copy via electronic mail, addressed as 
follows: 
 
 
Anna M. Barvir 
Jason A. Davis 
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C. 
abarvir@michellawyers.com 
Jason@calgunlawyers.com 
lpalmerin@michellawyers.com 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Petitioners 
 
 
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California and the United States 
of America the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed on January 
21, 2021, at Los Angeles, California. 
 

Jasmine Zarate  /s/ Jasmine Zarate  
Declarant  Signature 

 
LA2020601064  
63912930.docx 


