1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8	XAVIER BECERRA Attorney General of California BENJAMIN BARNOUW (State Bar No. 168581) Supervising Deputy Attorney General ALEXIS DIAMOND Deputy Attorney General 300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702 Los Angeles, CA 90013 Telephone: (213) 269-6506 Fax: (916) 731-2120 E-mail: Ben.Barnouw@doj.ca.gov Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents California Department of Justice and Attorney General Xavier Becerra	Exempt from filing fees pursuant to Government Code section 6103
9	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA	
10	COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES	
11	COUNTY OF LOS ANGLELS	
12		
13		
14	FRANKLIN ARMORY, INC. AND CALIFORNIA RIFLE & PISTOL	Case No. 20STCP01747
15	ASSOCIATION, INCORPORATED,	NOTICE OF CONTINUANCE OF
16	Petitioners-Plaintiffs,	(1) TRIAL SETTING CONFERENCE AND (2) HEARING ON DEMURRER TO FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT AND
17	v.	PETITION PETITION
18	CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF	New Date: January 28, 2021 New Time: 9:30 a.m.
19	JUSTICE, XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL	Dept: 85 Judge: Hon. James C. Chalfant
20	FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND DOES 1-10,	Trial Date: Not set Action Filed: May 27, 2020
21	Respondents-Defendants.	71011011 1 1104: 1114y 27, 2020
22		
23		
24	TO ALL PARTIES:	
25	PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that, on the Court's own motion, the Trial Setting Conference	
26	and the hearing on the Demurrer filed by defendants and respondents California Department of	
27	Justice and Attorney General Xavier Becerra to the First Amended Complaint and Petition of	
28	Franklin Armory, Inc. and California Rifle and Pistol Association, both originally set for January	

1	26, 2021, at 1:30 p.m., have been continued to January 28, 2021, at 9:30 a.m., in Department		
2	85 of the above-entitled Court, located at 111 North Hill Street, Los Angeles, California, 90012.		
3	Dated: January 21, 2021	Respectfully Submitted,	
4		XAVIER BECERRA Attorney General of California	
5		BENJAMIN BARNOUW Supervising Deputy Attorney General	
6		ALEXIS DIAMOND Deputy Attorney General	
7 8		Ben Ra	
9		BENJAMIN BARNOUW Supervising Deputy Attorney General	
10		Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents California Department of Justice and	
11		Attorney General Xavier Becerra	
12	LA2020601064 63912416.docx		
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27 28			
∠o	.l		

## **DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY E-MAIL**

Case Name: Franklin Armory, Inc. v. California Department of Justice

Case No.: **20STCP01747** 

I declare:

I am employed in the Office of the Attorney General, which is the office of a member of the California State Bar, at which member's direction this service is made. I am 18 years of age or older and not a party to this matter.

On <u>January 21, 2021</u>, I served the attached **NOTICE OF CONTINUANCE OF (1) TRIAL SETTING CONFERENCE AND (2) HEARING ON DEMURRER TO FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT AND PETITION** by transmitting a true copy via electronic mail, addressed as follows:

Anna M. Barvir
Jason A. Davis
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
abarvir@michellawyers.com
Jason@calgunlawyers.com
lpalmerin@michellawyers.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Petitioners

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California and the United States of America the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed on January 21, 2021, at Los Angeles, California.

Jasmine Zarate	/s/ Jasmine Zarate
Declarant	Signature

LA2020601064 63912930.docx